
MEETING

LICENSING COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

MONDAY 23RD NOVEMBER, 2015

AT 7.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ

TO: MEMBERS OF LICENSING COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Chairman: John Hart
Vice-Chairman: Brian Salinger

Maureen Braun Kitty Lyons Jim Tierney
Alison Cornelius Wendy Prentice Zakia Zubairi
Claire Farrier Hugh Rayner

Agnes Slocombe

In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions or comments must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before 
the date of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is 18 November, 
2015 at 10AM. Requests must be submitted to Jan Natynczyk jan.natynczyk@barnet.gov.uk 
020 8359 5129

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Service contact: Jan Natynczyk jan.natynczyk@barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 5129

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP



ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  Minutes 1 - 4

2.  Absence of Members 

3.  Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non Pecuniary interests 

4.  Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any) 

5.  Public Question and Comment (if any) 

6.  Review of current Gambling Policy 5 - 64

7.  Scrap Metal Dealers Policy 65 - 100

8.  Licensing Authority - Annual Report on licensing applications. 101 - 110

9.  Any item(s) that the Chairman decides is urgent 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Jan Natynczyk 
jan.natynczyk@barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 5129.  People with hearing difficulties who have a 
text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee 
Rooms also have induction loops.

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.





This page is intentionally left blank



1

Decisions of the Licensing Committee

20 July 2015

Members Present:-

Councillor John Hart (Chairman)
Councillor Brian Salinger (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Maureen Braun
Councillor Alison Cornelius
Councillor Claire Farrier
Councillor Wendy Prentice

Councillor Hugh Rayner
Councillor Agnes Slocombe
Councillor Jim Tierney
Councillor Zakia Zubairi

1.   MINUTES 

RESOLVED – That the Licensing Committee agreed the minutes of the meeting on 19th 
March 2015 as a correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

Councillor Kitty Lyons was absent.

3.   DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

None were declared.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

There was none.

5.   PUBLIC QUESTION AND COMMENT (IF ANY) 

There were none.

6.   MEMBERS ITEM (IF ANY) 

There were none.

7.   GAMBLING POLICY 

The Re Trading Standards and Licensing Manager introduced the item, which related to 
the Council’s Gambling Policy. 

Following discussion of the item, the Committee unanimously RESOLVED: 

- That the draft Gambling Statement of Principles be approved for 
consultation and that the Officers be instructed to report to the November 
2015 meeting on the outcome for recommendation to Council.

8.   SCRAP METAL POLICY 

1

AGENDA ITEM 1



2

The Re Trading Standards and Licensing Manager introduced the item, which related to 
the Council’s Scrap Metal Policy. 

Following discussion of the item, the Committee unanimously RESOLVED: 

- That the Committee approve the carrying out of a consultation on the Draft 
Scrap Metal Dealers Policy at Appendix 1 [of the report].

9.   STREET TRADING POLICY 

The Re Trading Standards and Licensing Manager introduced the item, which related to 
the Council’s Street Trading Policy.

The Committee noted the addendum, and also that the reference to ‘Appendix 6’ in the 
recommendation should instead refer to ‘Appendix 5’.

Councillor Schneiderman spoke to the item in his capacity as a ward councillor. 

Councillor Farrier moved motion in respect to the recommendation to request that the 
following additional wording be added the recommendation:

- The Committee agree that those traders that would currently come under band A 
should continue to have a fee of £200.

The motion was duly seconded by Councillor Tierney. Votes on the motion were 
recorded as follows:

For 4
Against 5
Abstain 1

The motion was therefore lost. 

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to the vote for the 
recommendation. Votes were recorded as follows:

For 6
Against 0
Abstain 4

It was therefore RESOLVED:

- That the Committee note and consider the responses to the consultation on 
the Street Trading strategy and approve the implementation of the Policy at 
Appendix 3, along with the Conditions at Appendix 2 and Fees at Appendix 
4.

10.   ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES IS URGENT 

There were none.

2



3

The meeting finished at 8.10 pm

3



This page is intentionally left blank



Summary
The Gambling Act 2005 places a responsibility on local authorities to publish a gambling 
statement of principles (policy) every three years. The current policy is due to end In 
January 2016 therefore a consultation has been undertaken on the proposed revised 
policy.  Following on from the consultation this report seeks approval to adopt the revised 
statement of principles.

Recommendations 
1. That the Committee note the findings from the consultation attached at      

Appendix 1.
2. That the Committee Approve the Gambling Policy at Appendix 2.

Licensing Committee
23rd November 2015

 

Title Review of current Gambling Policy

Report of Commissioning Director for Environment

Wards All

Status Public

Urgent No

Key  No

Enclosures                         
Appendix 1 –  Summary of consultation responses 
Appendix 2 –  Gambling Policy
Appendix 3  - Summary of changes 

Officer Contact Details 
Emma Phasey 
Group Manager Community Protection 
(Regulation)Emma.phasey@barnet.gov.uk

5

AGENDA ITEM 6

mailto:Emma.phasey@barnet.gov.uk


1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED

1.1 The Gambling Act 2005 places a duty on the Council as the ‘Licensing 
Authority’ for gambling premises in the Borough. It requires that a licensing 
authority should aim to permit the use of premises for gambling in so far as it 
thinks it is: 

a) in accordance with any relevant code of practice or any guidance 
from the Gambling Commission; 

b) reasonably consistent with the licensing objectives; and 

c) in accordance with its gambling licensing policy. 

1.2 The London Borough of Barnet must review its gambling policy every 3 years 
to ensure that it takes into account any changes in guidance and best 
practice. The current policy will run out on in January 2016

1.3 As set out in appendix 2 of this report, the predominant change to the existing 
policy are changes to reflect the need to advise gambling premises of the 
local area profile of the borough.  There are no other substantial changes in 
relation to the policy itself.

1.3 A consultation was carried out on the reviewed policy between 25th 
September and 10th November 2015.

1.4 Information regarding this consultation was sent to all responsible authorities, 
all ward councillors, a percentage of gambling premises within the borough, 
local resident groups and faith groups.  It was also placed on the Council 
“engage” website.

1.5 The responses to the consultation can be found in Appe
[...]
reet

London  

SE1 3LF

3 Residents Groups

4 Sample Gambling Businesses in our Area

10% of each type of business directly contacted:

5 Faith Groups

6 Voluntary Organisations

●

8. Community Organisations Working With Children and Young People

62



Appendix  3: Summary of changes

Paragraph changes

1.2 Amended to show the changed in the statistical information published

1.7 – 1.8 Changes in dates shown to reflect the consultation for this draft policy

1.9 – 1.10 Amended to reflect the latest version of the Gambling Commissions 
Guidance 

10.4 (10.4.1 – 10.4.5) New paragraphs relating to ‘Local Area Profiles’ and the Gambling 
commissions Social Responsibility Codes 10.1.1 and 10.1.2

Annex 2 New map of the London Borough of Barnet’s ‘Local Area Profiles’

63



64



Summary
On 20th July 2015 the Licensing Committee approved the carrying out of a consultation on 
a proposed policy for the licensing of businesses under the Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013. 
This report sets out the details of that consultation and recommends approval of a Scrap 
Metal Dealers Policy.  

Recommendations 
1. That the Committee note the findings from the consultation attached at      

Appendix 1
2. That the Committee Approve the Scrap Metal Dealers Policy at Appendix 2.

Licensing Committee
23rd November 2015

 

Title Scrap Metal Dealers Policy

Report of Commissioning Director for Environment

Wards All

Status Public

Urgent No

Key  No

Enclosures                         Appendix 1 – Summary of consultation responses
Appendix 2 – Scrap Metal Dealers Policy

Officer Contact Details 
Emma Phasey 
Group Manager Community Protection (Regulation)
Emma.phasey@barnet.gov.uk

65

AGENDA ITEM 7

mailto:Emma.phasey@barnet.gov.uk


1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED

1.1 The Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013 revised the regulatory regime for the scrap 
metal recycling and vehicle dismantling industries. 

1.2 The 2013 Act repeals the Scrap Metal Dealers Act 1964 and the Vehicle 
Crime Act 2001, r
[...]
014 – September 2015.

Recommendations 
1. That the Licensing Committee note and comment on the annual report of 

applications into the licensing department in relation to applications for 2014-
2015.

1. That the Licensing Committee Confirm they are happy with the current 
template and information provided, and whether there is further information 
they would like provided

Licensing Committee
23rd November 2015

 

Title Licensing Authority – Annual Report on 
licensing applications.

Report of Commissioning Director for Environment

Wards All

Status Public

Urgent No

Key  No

Enclosures                         Appendix 1 – Volumes of workflow 

Officer Contact Details 
Emma Phasey 
Group Manager Community Protection (Regulation)
Emma.phasey@barnet.gov.uk

101

AGENDA ITEM 8

mailto:Emma.phasey@barnet.gov.uk


1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED

1.1 The Current and previous Chair of the Licensing Committee have 
requested an annual report on the volume of applications, sub committees 
and appeals received by the London Borough of Barnet.

1.2 The Licensing Act 2003 makes the Council the Licensing Authority for 
licensing the sale of alcohol, the provision of regulated entertainment and 
late night refreshment in pubs, off-licences, clubs and restaurants in the 
Borough.  There are approximately 1141 licensed premises within the 
London Borough of Barnet.

1.3 The Gambling Act 2005 makes the Council the licensing authority for 
gambling premises in the Borough. The Council has a number of important 
regulatory functions in relation to gambling. These include licensing 
premises, regulating gaming and gaming machines in clubs, granting 
permits to what the Guidance refers to as ‘family entertainment centres’ for 
the use of certain lower stake gaming machines, regulating gaming and 
gaming machines on alcohol licensed premises, granting permits for prize 
gaming, and registering small society lotteries. There are currently 58 
gambling premises licences in the borough.
[...]
nal Licences (Licensing Act)

Apr –Mar 
2012

Apr –Mar 
2013

Apr – Mar 
2014

Oct 2014 – 
Sept 2015

NEW PERSONAL 
LICENCES

263 235 270 286

CHANGE 
ADDRESS/DETAILS 

PERSONAL LICENCE

51 61 94 114

DUPLICATE 20 29 14 (included in 
above figure)

106



Premises Licences (Gambling Act):

Apr –Mar 
2012

Apr –Mar 
2013

Apr – Mar 
2014

Oct 2014 – Sept 
2015

NEW PREMISES 
LICENCE

4 3 4 0

VARIATION 4 3 3 0
TRANSFER 3 1 0

DUPLICATION 0 0 3 0
REINSTATEMENT 0 0 0

PROVISIONAL 
STATEMENTS

0 0 0 0

CHANGE 
ADDRESS/DETAILS

0 0 6 2

Hearings

In 2014-2015 30 following Licensing hearings have taken place as follows:
 4 review hearings
 1 expedited review hearing
 12 new premises licence applications
 (5 withdrawn or cancelled 1 postponed)
 5 TEN 
 (3 withdrawn)
 7 variations
 1 transfer

In 2013-2014 there were a total of 41 applications referred to sub-committee:
 25 Licensing Act
 Gambling Act
 Review
 Film classification
 11 withdrawn/cancelled

In 2012-2013 there were 24 hearings:
 19 Licensing Act applications
 4 reviews
 1 Gambling Act application

In 2012-2013 there were 14 hearings:
 11 Licensing application
 3 reviews

107



Attendance by Councillors:

COUNCILLORS
Sub Committees attended in 
past 12 months

SALINGER 8
HART 10

FARRIER 7
CORNELIUS 19
MARSHALL 6

BRAUN 8
ZUBAIRI 8

PRENTICE 3
LYONS 1

TIERNEY 10
HUTTON 7

SLOCOMBE 1

108



109



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	6 Review of current Gambling Policy
	7 Scrap Metal Dealers Policy
	8 Licensing Authority - Annual Report on licensing applications.



Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Licensing Committee

23 November 2015

Members Present:-

Councillor John Hart (Chairman)
Councillor Brian Salinger (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Claire Farrier
Councillor Wendy Prentice
Councillor Hugh Rayner

Councillor Agnes Slocombe
Councillor Jim Tierney
Councillor Zakia Zubairi

Apologies for Absence

Councillor Maureen Braun
Councillor Alison Cornelius

Councillor Kitty Lyons

1.   MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 20 July, 2015 were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

Councillors Maureen Braun, Alison Cornelius and Kitty Lyons had sent their apologies. It 
was also noted that Councillor Rayner would be late due to attending an urgent School 
Governing Body meeting.

3.   DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

None.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

 There was not a report.

5.   PUBLIC QUESTION AND COMMENT (IF ANY) 

None.

6.   REVIEW OF CURRENT GAMBLING POLICY 

Councillor Zubairi arrived at 7.15pm, whilst this matter was under discussion.

Councillor Rayner was not present for this item, arriving at 7.20pm, as the matter 
concluded.

The Committee received the Officer’s report.



2

The Committee received the Officer’s report.

Members were concerned about the quality of the map on page 21 of the agenda and 
requested that this be rectified when maps are submitted to future meetings.

RESOLVED that

1. The findings from the consultation document, Appendix 1, be noted;

2. The Gambling Policy, as detailed at Appendix 2, be approved subject to:

 The numbering at page 22 being amended, as point 1.7 is currently 
missing;

 It being noted that this Committee has delegated powers to approve the 
policy and that it is not necessary for Full Council do so (as incorrectly 
stated, page 22, point 1.7). Also, to note that the Policy will take effect 
from 13 January, 2016;

 11.2.1 on page 47, being amended to make it clearer, specifically with 
regard to the definition of family entertainment. 

7.   SCRAP METAL DEALERS POLICY 

The Committee received the Officer’s report.

With regard to page 68 of the report, point 5.6.2, it was noted that the word “tiht” should 
be replace with the word “with”.

RESOLVED that

1. The findings form the consultation document, as detailed at Appendix 1, be 
noted;

2. The Scrap Metal Dealers Policy, as detailed at Appendix 2, be approved.

8.   LICENSING AUTHORITY - ANNUAL REPORT ON LICENSING APPLICATIONS. 

The Committee received the Officer’s report.

Members requested that Councillors who sit on Sub-Committees that result in an appeal, 
be informed of the outcome.

RESOLVED that

1. The annual report of applications into the licensing department in relation to 
applications for 2014/15 be noted;

2. The current template and information provided be approved.

9.   ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES IS URGENT 



3

None.

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chairman thanked Officers for their work in making successes of the street markets 
in Edgware and Mill Hill and also noted that a report on ‘A’ Boards would be submitted to 
the next meeting.

The Vice-Chairman thanked the Chairman, on behalf of the Committee, for his conduct 
of the meeting during this year.

 

The meeting finished at 7.40pm


